## 10-07-1999



IEET

Attorney Docket Number

6551-929

## 101163617

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMAKS Box Assignment

6	Washington	OCT 0 1 1999											
3	Please record the attached orig	ginal documents or copy thereof.											
74	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving partitles RADEMA											
1	Timothy E. McKeown	Name: ACCO Brands, Inc.											
9	Fred E. Cecala	Address: 300 Tower Parkway											
Y	Marcia E. Lausen Julian F. Brown												
0	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No	Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069											
g	3. Nature of conveyance:	Country (if other than USA):											
	·												
	■ Assignment												
ĺ	□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name												
	□ Other												
	Execution Date: August 25; August 25; August 26; and												
}	September 1, 1999, respectively												
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):												
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the executio	n date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)											
	A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/384,440												
-	Additional numbers at	T											
	<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Number of applications and patents involved: One (1)											
	PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP 1667 K Street, N.W.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00											
	Washington, D.C. 20006	Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8.											
		8. Deposit account number:											
		<u>16-1150</u>											
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE												
ļ	9. Statement and signature.												
	is a true copy of the original document.	g information is true and correct and any attached copy											
	E. Bradley Gould 41,792	la tor:											
	For: Harry C. Jones, III 20,280	my Chaes III Clet . 1, 1999											
	Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Signature	Date '											
10/05	/1999 MTHAII 00000221 161150 09384440 Total	number of pages including cover sheet: 3											

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

**REEL: 010284 FRAME: 0173** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Timothy E. McKeown, residing at 749 Crescent Boulevard, Glen Ellyn, IL 60137, a citizen of the United States; Fred E. Cecala, residing at 807 S. We-Go Trail, Mount Prospect, IL 60056, a citizen of the United States; and Marcia E. Lausen, residing at 1017 Wesley Avenue, Evanston, IL 60202, a citizen of the United States; Julian F. Brown, residing at Innocks, 259 Cottles Lane, Turleigh, Bradford on Avon, United Kingdom BA152HJ, a citizen of the United Kingdom, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention in

## **COVER MOUNTED TAB INDEX SYSTEM**

for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

Ø	$\mathbf{w}^{1}$	iich	is e	exec	cute	d on	l		ever	ı date	e here	ewith	or	⊠													
Ø	w]	nich	is i	der	tifie	d b	у Ре	nnie	& E	Edmo	nds 1	LP do	ocket:	no.	6551-	929											
bu	sin	ess a	t 30	00	Γow	er P	arkv	vay,	Line	colns	hire,	Illin	ois 60	069	ws for , ASS cation	IGNI	State EE is	of D desi	elaw rous	are, a of ob	and h otaini	avin ng o	g a p ur en	rincipa tire rig	al pla ght, ti	ce of tle and	
tra suc sai wh pro file ap Pa int and	nsf cce id U nich otec ed f plic tent d al	ole cerrecessors Inite mation or sation Lavation I for signification	ons d ar s, le d S y be ns a id ns a vs o nal	side ad s gal tate gr clue inv ind of tl agre which	ration et or represente ante ding entie the communication entie em induch m	on, to ver, resected the conting for interior ent conting istria	he rand ntation attom and took the standard stan	ecei by ives n an on an it lir y co clain ates ope ranto	pt of these and all all nitate ountry m for the order to present of the comes of th	whice pressing division, a great the state of the state o	ch is listens, or sions, sues all appropriate same mation, it investigation, investigation, and investigation.	hereldo hour end, rend and explications the control of the included	by ackereby attire rewals extensitions foreign priori Convections, and the country ading,	cnow sell, ight, and sions for p n to ty ri entio try in wit	wledge, assign, title and	ed, we in, tra and ir nuation of; and is, utilification of the Proch an imita	e, thensferentere ons the lity of a lity of a lity of the lity of	e said or and st in, thereof ll app model tes, to om sa ction ch app pater	set of to an of, an of, an of, an of, an of the of In of In of Internation, in the officeron, in	SIGN over, and und all itoms and determined industration artility	ORS unto der the Pater for in signs the the State ial Price in file modern mode	the sants of dust which appears appears appears d, assets,	ve sold and and the rial p ch matter to plicate try, or may inverse try, or may inverse try.	other and assistance of the surface	igned iNEE n, and Stary eafter ch nder to other oplica certifi	tits the tes be he	
for	ms	ffici of i	al c ndu	of an	ny c al pi	oun rope	try c	or co prot	untr ectio	ies fo n on	oreigr appli	n to t icatio	he Un ons as	iited afoi	l State	s, wh , to is	ose	duty i the sa	it is t ime i	to issi to the	ie pa	tents	or o	Jnited ther ev EE, its	viden		
tha	ıt w	A e ha	NI ve i	) W	E H	IER) cute	EBY d, aı	cond w	vena vill n	nt and	d agr ecute	ee the, any	iat we y agre	hav eme	ve full ent in c	right confli	to c	onvey erewi	y the th.	entii	e inte	erest	here	in assi	gned	and	
all do	law eve	epre ful ryth	sen pap ing	tati ers, po	ves , exe ssib	and cute le to	assi all aid	gns div the	, any ision said	facts al, co ASS	s kno ontinu	wn to uing, EE, i	o us re reissi its suc	espe ue ai	ecting and for	said i eign :	inve appl	ntion, icatio	and ns, r	testii nake	fy in a	any l ghtfi	legal ıl oat	E, its s procee hs, and ain and	eding d gen	, sign erally	
sig	nat	Π ires.		ES	TIM	ON <sup>®</sup>	ΥW	HE	REC	F, W	le hei	reunt	to set	our	hands	and	seals	the o	lay a	and y	ear se	t op	posite	e our r	espec	tive	
Da	te_	2	3/	<u>/</u> z	-5			<del>-</del>		1999		7	In TIM	~с ИОТ	My THX	کے ہ E. M	CKI	MOW.	Ç/ N	ec			<del></del>	<del></del>		_L.S.	
Co me per inst	, son trur his/	y of Ir ally nent her/	the	u ac ir si	cknc	ture	_, Non the	a to	ry Prasis of	nat n	.e/sne	/tney	y exec	utec	d the s	ame	ın nı	s/ner/	uneu	r auth	ne(s) :	on J	uly bscri	, 19 bed to y(ies), (s) actor	999, l the v	vithin	
		\\			la	ny h	and		/ W	find s	eal.,		NO NO	OF	FFIC JULI,	ANA	~~ - S	~~~ EAI EITH	~~~ L +	~- ~- REE	£L: (			ΓEN <sup>-</sup> 1 FR		<i>Kja</i> E: 01	∕ ~ 174

_	Quant 25	•	Total			
Date	August 25	, 1999	FRED A. CE	CALA		L.S.
			£. A	60		
State of		SS.:	·	C		
County	of )		,	LAKE	AU649 25	
	In the State of	IL	, county of	E	on July name(s) is subscribe	. 1999.
before n	ne,	, Notary Public	personally appea	red Fred A. Ceca	la	_,,
inctrim	ent and acknosviedge	d to me that he/che/ti	nou avecuted the c	ame in hic/her/their	outhorized conocity/i	an) and that
by his/h	er/their signature(s) o	on the instrument the	person(s), or the	untity upon behalf o	f which the person(s)	acted,
execute	d the instrument.	$\gamma/\Lambda$	<b>{ O</b>	FFICIAL SEA	AL }	
	WITNESS my hand	and official seal	<b>{</b>	JULIANA KEIT	гн {	
	Muana	NUK	NOTAS	RY PUBLIC, STATE OF MMISSION EXPIRES: C	ILLINOIS \$	
		7	Cymn	WANTED TO A EXPINE 2:0	2/17/03 <b>5</b>	
Date	8.26.90	. 1999	1 Cara	E. Z.		L.S.
Date	<del></del>	, 1999	MARCIA E.	LAUSEN		L.S.
				V		
State of	)		/			
County	of )	SS.:	1	. 1	Aug 7	_
county .	,	14		Lake	Aug 21	
me,	In the State of, N	Jotary Public, person	, county of ally appeared M	arcia E. Lausen	, on <del>-July</del> ,	, 1999, before
personar	ny known to me on ti	ie dasis of satisfactor	y evidence to be t	ne person(s) whose	name(s) is subscribed	to the within
by his/he	ent and acknowledged er/their signature(s) o	of the instrument the	bey executed the same representation in the same representation (s). or the e	ime in his/her/their ntity upon behalf o	authorized capacity(in which the person(s)	es), and that acted.
executed	the instrument.	/	` `´´ <b>չ^</b> ^	······································	······································	<b>,</b>
	1 //	$\gamma/\Omega$	<b> </b>	OFFICIAL S	<b>(</b>	
	WITNESS my hand	and fficial beal	<b>\{ \</b>	JULIANA K OTARY PUBLIC, STAT	•	
	/ иччипа	sem		Y COMMISSION EXPI	RES:02/17/03 🕇	
		~ 1	<u> </u>	^^^^		
	O					
				// _	2	
<b>n</b> .	1. Sept			to many	brow	
Date	- 5.97	, 1999	JULIAN F. B	ROWN		L.S.
<b>.</b>			o chair (1.b	10 1111		
State of	BATH					
C	BATH  of Somerial VK	SS.:				
County c	OI I DMAKIK ( V K.) CUTY	·			ILL TENTE	MAER
TEN	In the State of	8/14	county of	mease? V.	name(s) is subscribed	1999, before
personall	ly known to me on th	e basis of satisfactor	y evidence to be the	ne person(s) whose	name(s) is subscribed	to the within
		to life that he/blic/ bi	ej checuted the su	TITO ITT TITO	aumonizeu eapaenyeis	anu mai
executed	the instrument.	if the histrument the	person <del>es)</del> , or the e	ntity upon benam of	which the person(s)	acted,
		//	_			
	WITNESS my hand	and official seal	*			
	· V	Vilon	<b>.</b>			
			_			
		J. J. THOM	G			
		(NOTAL BUS	LIC)			
		MISSANS CONTRACTOR				
		BATH, SON COUNT BE ENGLAND	rs i i i Si etal			
					PATE	NI

RECORDED: 10/01/1999 REEL: 010284 FRAME: 0175